

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	30.12.2025		WPPIL No.139 of 2025 <u>Hon'ble G. Narendar, C.J.</u> <u>Hon'ble Subhash Upadhyay, J.</u> Mr. Aditya Singh, learned counsel for the petitioner. 2. Mr. J.C. Pandey, learned Standing Counsel for the State of Uttarakhand/ respondent nos.1 to 4. 3. Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, learned counsel for respondent no.5. 4. Mr. Piyush Garg, learned counsel for respondent no.6. 5. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner, the learned counsel for the private respondent, the learned standing counsel for the PCB and the learned State counsel. 6. Having heard the learned counsel for the parties, we are of the opinion that it would be equitable to permit a trial run of the unit. Apparently, this Court taking into consideration the fact that location of the educational institution was on the perimeter of the prohibited distance had granted the interim relief. 7. It is now submitted by the learned standing counsel appearing for the Board that remedial measures have been put in place and hence we deem it appropriate to allow the Pollution Control Board to conduct a trial run of the crusher unit and while so running shall strictly measure the decimal levels generated by running of the crusher both at

			the site and at the institution. 8. That apart, the Board shall also measure the air pollution levels both at the site and at the institution too. The trial run shall be for a period of three days. The representatives of the petitioners are also permitted to be present and in case the petitioner desires to engage services of any expert they are permitted to do so. The Board shall conduct a reading and submit a report to this Court by 7th January, 2026. The trial run shall start from 02.01.2026. The units shall be operated at full capacity on all three days. 9. List this case on 07.01.2026. (Subhash Upadhyay, J.) 30.12.2025 KK/SS (G. Narendar, C.J.) 30.12.2025
--	--	--	---